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1 Endorsements

1.1 Special Insurance Cover

14001
14003
14004
14006
14007
14013
14018
14019
14020
14021
14113
14116
14117
14119

14120

14201
14218

14005
14008
14017
14101
14102
14110
14112
14217

Strike, Riot and Civil Commotion
Visits Maintenance Cover
Extended Maintenance Cover
Expediting Expenses

Plans, Documents and Data
Off-Site Storage

Professional Fees

Radioactive Substances

Multiple Insured Clause

Plant, Machinery and Equipment

Inland Transit

Cover for Contract Works taken over or put into Service

Property Insured taken into Use or Operation
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page 5
page 6
page 7
page 9
page 10
page 16
page 20
page 21
page 22
page 23
page 33
page 35
page 36

Property Belonging to or Held in the Care, Custody or Control of the  page 39

Insured

Liability Consequent upon Vibration, Removal or Weakening of page 40
Support

Guarantee Maintenance Cover page 42
Costs for Leak Search page 46

1.2 Special Insurance Conditions

Construction and/or Erection Time Schedule page 8
Structures in Earthquake Zones page 11
Marine 50/50 Loss Sharing page 19
Tunnel Works Clause (LEG) page 25
Underground Services page 27
Loss Prevention in respect of Flood and Inundation page 31
Fire Protection page 32
Open Trenches, Pipes, Cables and Ducts page 45
Directional Drilling page 47

14219
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1.3 Special Insurance Exclusions

14009  Earthquake Exclusion page 12
14010  Flood or Inundation Exclusion page 13
14011  Serial Losses page 14
14012 Storm Exclusion page 15
14014  Design — Outright Defects Exclusion page 17
14016  Design — Betterment Exclusion page 18
14103 Crops, Forests and Cultures page 28
14104 Dams and Water Reservoirs page 29
14106  Section Lengths page 30
14115 Design — Defective Part Exclusion page 34
14118  Wet Risks page 37
14121 Piling, Foundation and Retaining Wall Construction Work page 41
14204 Hydrocarbon Processing Industries 1 page 43
14205 Hydrocarbon Processing Industries 2 page 44

14222 Directional Drilling Exclusion page 48
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