

CEAR – Construction and Erection All Risk – Endorsements

Construction and Erection All Risk Endorsements

Version 1.1 Status: July 2015



1 Endorsements

1.1 Special Insurance Cover

14001	Strike, Riot and Civil Commotion	page 5
14003	Visits Maintenance Cover	page 6
14004	Extended Maintenance Cover	page 7
14006	Expediting Expenses	page 9
14007	Plans, Documents and Data	page 10
14013	Off-Site Storage	page 16
14018	Professional Fees	page 20
14019	Radioactive Substances	page 21
14020	Multiple Insured Clause	page 22
14021	Plant, Machinery and Equipment	page 23
14113	Inland Transit	page 33
14116	Cover for Contract Works taken over or put into Service	page 35
14117	Property Insured taken into Use or Operation	page 36
14119	Property Belonging to or Held in the Care, Custody or Control of the Insured	page 39
14120	Liability Consequent upon Vibration, Removal or Weakening of Support	page 40
14201	Guarantee Maintenance Cover	page 42
14218	Costs for Leak Search	page 46
1.2 S _l	pecial Insurance Conditions	
14005	Construction and/or Erection Time Schedule	page 8
14008	Structures in Earthquake Zones	page 11
14017	Marine 50/50 Loss Sharing	page 19
14101	Tunnel Works Clause (LEG)	page 25
14102	Underground Services	page 27
14110	Loss Prevention in respect of Flood and Inundation	page 31
14112	Fire Protection	page 32
14217	Open Trenches, Pipes, Cables and Ducts	page 45
14219	Directional Drilling	page 47



1.3 Special Insurance Exclusions

14009	Earthquake Exclusion	page 12
14010	Flood or Inundation Exclusion	page 13
14011	Serial Losses	page 14
14012	Storm Exclusion	page 15
14014	Design – Outright Defects Exclusion	page 17
14016	Design – Betterment Exclusion	page 18
14103	Crops, Forests and Cultures	page 28
14104	Dams and Water Reservoirs	page 29
14106	Section Lengths	page 30
14115	Design – Defective Part Exclusion	page 34
14118	Wet Risks	page 37
14121	Piling, Foundation and Retaining Wall Construction Work	page 41
14204	Hydrocarbon Processing Industries 1	page 43
14205	Hydrocarbon Processing Industries 2	page 44
14222	Directional Drilling Exclusion	page 48



Contents

1	Endorsements	.3
1.1	Special Insurance Cover	.3
	Special Insurance Conditions	
	Special Insurance Exclusions	